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LOK SABHA

Monday, March 20, lWlfPhalgwa 29, 
1888 (SaJca)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the
Clock,

[M b, Speaker in the Chair]

MEMBERS SWORN
\Shrimati Gayatri Devi (Jaipur)

£hri Brijendra Singh (Bharatpur)

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS 

Activities uf CIA

+
*1. Shri George Fernandes:

Shri H. N. Mukerjee;
Shri Indrajit Gupta:
Shri S. M. Banerjee:
Shri A. K. Go pal an:
Shri Umanath:

Will the Minister of External Affairs
be pleased to state;

(a) whether Government are aware
of the disclosures now being made in 
the American Press of the use by CIA 
of various international agencies to do
spying and subversive work on behalf
of the United States Government in 
several parts of the world;

(b) whether Government have got
a list of the Organisations in India— 
either solely of Indian background
or branches ot international agencies
—that are receiving CIA funds
through any source to finance their 
activities; and

(c) whether Government propose to
start immediate investigation into the
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extent of involvement by labour orga
nisations and other public and semi
public associations in India with in
ternational bodies that receive funds
from the CIA in the United States?

The Minister of External Affairs
(Shri M. C. Chagla): (a) to (c). The
Government of India have noted re
ports in the U.S. Press indicating that
the Central Intelligence Agency of
the United States has contributed
funds to various organisations in the
U.S. which in turn have financed per- 
sons from other countries to take trips 
to the U.S.A., to various Conferences
and Assemblies and also other acti
vities. These Press disclosures have
listed some Indian bodies as being 
among the beneficiaries of suoh funds
Like most recipients elsewhere, these 
Indian ooulej innocently accepted 
funds from international U.S. organi
sations since they were ignorant of
the fact that the U.S. organisations
concerned had been financed by the 
CIA.

By their very nature, activities such 
as those now attributed to the CIA
are carried out secretly and such acti
vities are not normally capable of
vo’ ification Government are, how

ever, co:;;.tantiy vigilant to protect the
national interest. Whenever possible
they take action against subversive
and intelligence activities. In the
present case, the Implications of the
revelations in the U.S. are under con
sideration and if any specific action is
called for, it will be taken.
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Shri M. C. Chagla: I have a list 
here of the Indian institutions which 
were mentioned m the American 
press. My hon. friend is right that 
one of the organisations that was 
mentioned is receiving funds from 
the CIA was the Congress for Cul
tural Freedom and also the Inter
national Youth Centre, Delhi and the 
World Assembly of Youth.
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Sbri M. C. Chagla: I will correctly 
answer it. As far as the Govern
ment of India is concerned, its atten
tion was drawn to this fact for the 
first time when the reporters appear
ed in the American press.

W<r ¥t <£Mta 
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Shri Jyettnaoy Bamu What is
meant by the word innocently'?

Mr. Spsaker: Shri Fernandes might 
ask his second question.

Shri Krishna Knmar Chatterjee:
Sir, you must give opportunity to this 
side also.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member 
must know that two supplementaries 
are allowed to the first Member. Then
I will look to the other side.

<ft m i  : «WT «T?o
q;® <t % frrc *ft *t, # 

wtsb igt f fa rr
5J5 VTfffT, fa r ft  far t e n  

f t  * ?  m  
tfsro  | ?  **rr *ar *t t o t O  
vt t ?

Shri S. M. Banerjee: It is a very 
serious matter. The hon. Member 
has mentioned the names of two 
organisations with which it seems two 
Cabinet Ministers are concerned.

«ft nrrf «B^*itir: t  *WT HTT
!*rf ?ft ^  ?rw ift % srcrarr g 1

Mr. Speaker: Lot ihu hon. Minister 
answer it. He can explain his point 
when he asks a question.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Sir, I want 
to rise on a point of order.

Mr. 'Speaker: Let the Minister
answer the question.

Shri M. C. Chagla: I am not aware 
of any Cabinet Minister or other 
Minister, or any eminent person, in 
India who is associated with this 
association. I have not had a look at 
the names of the office-bearers of 
these organisations. As I said, this 
matter caane to our attention only re
cently and the matter is under our 
consideration. I can assure this House 
that if any Cabinet Minister was as
sociated with any of these organisa
tions, he could not have been aware, 
as Government was not aware, thfct

20, 1W7 Oral Answers 242



34$ Oral Answer* PBALGUNA 29, 1388 (SAKA) Oral Answers 244

jhtmt  organisations were being financ
ed by the CIA.

«ntfg «TTW> wnfrc f’R’T S W  41 $
1 1

Shri S. M. Banerjee: I raise a point 
of order under rule 41. That rule 
jays:

“Subject to the provisions of 
sub-rule (2), a question may be 
•iked for the purpose of obtain
ing information on a matter of 
public importance within the 
special cognizance of the Minister 
to whom it is addressed.

(2) The right to ask a question 
is governed by the following con
ditions, namely:

(1) it shall not bring in any 
name or statement not strictly 
necessary to make the question 
intelligible.”

The hon. Member, Shri George 
Fernandes, has not mentioned the 
names but he has said that two Cabi
net Ministers were concerned, to 
which Shn M. C. Chagla has replied 
that if these Ministers were associat
ed, they were not aware of its conse
quences and that Government knew 
about it later on. I would only men
tion that since two Cabinet Ministers 
have been mentioned it is but neces
sary that those names should be 
given by the hon Minister. The hon. 
Member has made this definite charge 
that two Ministers are concerned

Mr. Speaker: Not necessary There 
is no point of order

Some hon. Members rose—

Mr. Speaker: Since many of the
hon. Members are new, it will hê p 
me and the reporters as well if they 
mention their names and States befoie 
they speak. Old Members are known, 
but many new Members are getting 
up and we are not able to locate their 
names. So, it will help if they men
tion their names and States.

Shri Hannmanthaiya: That is not 
the procedure followed anywhere. Zt 
is not a public meeting.

Shri Jyotirmoy Basn: Where is the 
time to do that?

Mr. Speaker: After the seats are 
cllottcd, reporters will be able to 
locate them, but for two or three 
days, till seats are allotted, they may 
not know them. But if they do not 
want to do that, I might locate them 
by pointing out my linger but repor
ters might find it difficult.

^  tfo 41
WTW «IT. . . .
Shri K. K. Chatierjee: If there 19 

always a point of order, there will be 
no questions.

11 sfrff ftrerRT qiRTT t  
snpff vr «ranw fipn 1 stpt 
4 i(n )

“Subject to the provisions of 
sub-rule (2), a question may be 
asked for the purpose of obtain
ing information on a matter of 
public importance within the 
special cognizance of the Minis
ter to whom it is addressed.”

Obtaining information vrfsFT
fapST Tft | I 3% 

^  t  fr i
% f a  JPIT TOfciT % eft

^ f«H ?fto IJlfo qo % 5TTT 
fat f w n  % I it ^  ifcft *PT 
fa*F5TT, ^  **PTPT farT
1 1 eft w f t  ■anf̂ r *fhc
^TT ^rrf -̂ fa JT̂RT *RT 11
wrsr  ̂^  fraft

armf ^ | * r k vs  
% 1 1 ^  ft q? s r  5 ^
R :

“Dear Madhu, this morning I 
telephoned the AICC Office to find 
out who w as....” (Interruption).




